WHITLEY COUNTY ADVISORY PLAN COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

20-W-SUBD-20 PRIMARY (RE)PLAT APPROVAL

Larry & Rebecca Lance

Lance Acres Amended, S. 800 East

DECEMBER 16, 2020 AGENDA ITEM: 1

SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL

Code Minimum Proposed Minimum Current Zoning: AG, Agricultural Area of plat: 2.45 acres Lot size: 80,000 sq. ft. 2.159± acres 257.68'± Number of lots: 1 lot Lot width: 225' **Dedicated ROW:** 0.266 acre Lot frontage: 50' 257.68'±

The petitioner, owner of the majority of the subject property, is requesting a replat approval for Lance Acres Amended, a proposed one-lot subdivision located on the west side of 800 East, approximately 2/3 mile north of US 24 in Section 36 of Jefferson Township. The property was previously platted in 2019 as Lance Acres, and a residence constructed earlier this year. The petitioner proposes now to square the northwest corner of the lot; they are in the process of acquiring the additional acreage from the adjacent property owner. As this is a not a new platted lot being created, there is no change in the number of platted lots permissible before rezoning.

The proposed plat appears to comply with the development standards of the zoning code as shown in the above table.

Comment letters received (as of date of staff report)

Electric	X	Health	X	Cable TV		Parcel Cmte.	X
Gas	X	Co. Highway	X	Sanitary Sewer			
Telephone	X	SWCD	X	Water	NA		

A 45' wide right-of-way for the county road would be dedicated. 10' drainage and/or utility easements are shown on the perimeter of the lot. Previously platted easements along the northwest corner would be moved. At the time of this writing, the comment letters received have stated that the proposed plat is generally adequate. The property is served with sanitary sewer.

The Parcel Committee stated that the acreage being added to the existing lot would need review at the time it is split from the parent tract and the document number of said split will need to be added to the plat (there is a placeholder already shown for that instrument number).

Separate restrictive covenants were not recorded with the original plat, which is not unusual for one-lot plats. Covenants are not proposed for this amendment.

WAIVER REQUESTS

There are no waiver requests.

REVIEW CRITERIA

Subdivision primary plats are reviewed for compliance with the standards of Subdivision Control Ordinance and the Zoning Code. Staff finds that the proposed primary plat appears consistent with the standards, with the following condition(s):

- 1. The acreage being added to the existing lot is subject to review of the Parcel Committee. The document number of that transfer must be added to the plat.
- 2. Some details from the original plat document were carried over and will need updated. Signature lines will need updated with 2021 members.
- 3. Secondary plat approval delegated to the Plan Commission Staff.

Date report completed: 12/9/20.

PLAN COMMISSION ACTION

Motion:				В	y:		Second by	/ :	
Vote:	Emerick	Hodges	Johnson	Kurtz-Seslar	Western	J. Wolf	B. Wolfe	Wright	Zumbrun
Yes	1.31							4	
No									
Abstain	1,100			are at territor	Section 1				10 10 TH

SURVEYOR'S REPORT

Prepared as a part of the foregoing survey

Address: South County Road 800 East, Roanoke, IN 46783

In Accordance with Title 885, Article 1.1, Chapter 12, Sec. 1 et. seq. of the Indiana Administrative Code, the following observations an opmons are submitted regarding various uncertainties in (a) reference monuments, (b) lines of occupation, (c) record descriptions, and (c) those uncertainties due to a random errors in measurement, (r) criticality positions occuracy." These may be unwritten rights associated with

REFERENCES. Copies of the following documental were reviewed in completion of this survey:

-The deads of the subject tract and the algibining tracts, as shown on the plat of survey.

-Whilely County Surveyor's Section Connel Records.

-The plat of Liskewood Australed Addition, Document Number 28*4-4745

-The plat of Lines Actes, Occurated Number 2005/02386.

(A) AVAILABILITY OF REFERENCE MOVIMENTS:
The costing nonuments of the Palies Land Survey cours was held as controlling occurs and were used as the loads for this current. The costing nonuments of the Palies Land Survey cours was to be "local contain" which he adjust to sufficient expectation of the land to the local contain. The course are foughts true as manufact a downs on the across certificate is noncontain, which also survey measurants. Uncertainties based on calcular measurants are down on the across certificate is noncontainty which also survey measurants. Uncertainties based on calcular measurants are some control as the local context of the bull Land Survey contained to the local context of the local Land Survey contained to the local context of the local Land Survey contained to the local context of the local and local Land Survey contained to the local context of the local Land Survey contained to the local context of the local Land Survey contained to the local Land Survey context when the local land survey contained to the local land Sur

The following monuments were accepted and held as non-PLS corners:

Due to a lock of found incomments at the East and North Quater corners of said Section 36, the East and North lines of the Northeast Quarter were established using record geometry and found innovaments at the counters of said base tract. Uncertainties due to variances between all found monuments and record distances were determined to be 7.7 feet in any direction.

(D) OCCUPATION AND/OR POSSESSION LINES.

Orogadon and/or presents into more the primates of subject test are shown on the jet of survey with the ventances from the boundary lines as established in this survey. Encroelments assilve discrepancies may be builed or otherwise obscured by united or numerical encountries. The production of t

(C) AMBIGUITY OF RECORD DESCRIPTIONS. Upon review of the most current deeds of record, the base tract description does not contain any ambiguity with any of the adjointest description. Therefore, there are no monertainful bused upon record descriptions.

(D) RELATIVE POSITIONAL ACCURACY:
The relative positional accuracy representing the uncertainty due to random errors in measurements of the corners established in this survey is less than or equal to the specifications for a Suburban Survey (0.13 feet plus 100 ppm) as defined by IAC 865.

(E) ESTABLISHMENT OF LINES AND CORNERS.

1. The Essal line of subject tract was established on axel stoge the East line of the Northeast Quester.

2. The Soull line of subject tract was established on and dong the South line of Lance Area, using plat and record geometry conforming

with found monuments.

3. The remaining lines of subject tract were all established at the direction of the client.

(F) NOTES:

 This survey is an opinion of a licensed land surveyor of the State of Indiana as to the actual location of the lines and corners coulined in
the deed describton. This comion is based on lone; relevant field and research evidence, and established surveying coincides. However. us uses osciration. This opinion is based on logic, relevant field and research evidence, and established curveying principles. However, this opinion is subject to the interpretation of its deed description, and the boundation of degreen tracts may not be consistent with the boundation of the subject tract. As a consequence, another surveyor may unive at a different canclasies and different location of the

constitution of the subject trust. As a consequence, number serveyor may arraw a nationaries constants that an extract contains an extract color count any established from the most countries that the color color

rights.
Substration and environmental conditions were not examined or considered as a part of this survey.
Any sereage shown is based on the boundaries established from the deed description and no certification is made that the land area

9. Silution and environmental conditions were not constrained or considered as a part of fits arrays.
10. Any excepts shows a based on the boundance annihilated from the offee description and no certification is made that the land area allowed not the array as the context except prometry by the data.
10. Any except shows a based on the boundaries annihilated from the offee description and the context of the state of the context of the state of the stat

survey.

14. No statement mode by any employee or agent of Saner Land Surveying, Inc. is valid unless written herein.

APPROVALS

THOMAS WESTERN

WHITLEY COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION DATE:	PLAN COMMISSION STATE
DATE:	DATE:
DOUGLAS WHIGHT, IFAN COMMISSION PRESIDENT	HATHUN BEGER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
JOHN JOHNSON, PLAN COMMISSION SECRETARY	
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS	

Primary Plat of:

LANCE ACRES AMENDED

A subdivision of part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 30 North, Range 10 East, Whitley County, Indiana.

Phillip A. Marquell
Marquell-Devries Properties, LLC 1425 Sycamore Hills Parkway Fort Wayne, IN 46814

Surveyor - Planner: Sauer Land Surveying, Inc. 14033 Illinois Road, Suite C Fort Wayne, IN 46814 Tel: 260/469-3300

DEED OF DEDICATION

I the undersigned, Larry L. Lunce and Rebecco A. Lunca, owners of the reel estate shown and described herein by virtues of a certain deed receded as Documents Numbered 2005070223 and 2020 ________ in the Office of the Recorder of Whitley Cocury, Indiana, do hereby careful that I have laid off, platted and subdivided, and hereby lay off, plat and modelvide, said real estate in accordance with that plat.

The subdivision shall be know and designated as LANCE ACRES AMENDED, a subdivision in Whitley County, Indiana. All rightes-forway of public roads and streets shown and no horsesforce deducted, are benefy dedicated to the public Poral yard building as classical linear law flowly established as shown on this jath, between which linear and the property lines of the etreet, there shall be exceeded or maintained no building or structure, except in conformance with the requirements of the Waitley County Zoeing Ordinance.

A perpetual eastment is hereby granted to my private or public utility or municipal department, their associators and nasgas, within the sers alrows on the juli and marked "Unity Eusement" to intell, lay, construct, navew, operats, minimize and remove condusts, solicits, point and writes, overhead or the proposed of serving the subdivision or adjoining property with effectionmunication, electrac, gas, sewer, and work service as part of the respective utility of weather than the proposed property with effectionmunication, electrac, gas, sewer, and work service as part of the respective utility of weather garden to deer upon to lost all times for rife of the purpose effections.

The serious of lead which as Equilated Desirage Exament right-forum runs use to be tend in any numero consistent with Indiana Conta 56-572 and the proper operation of the dam. Frommont interations may not be pleased us no right-forway volunt the written connect of the Whilely County Desirage Board. Temporary structures may be a pleased spon or over the right-forway volunt the written connect of the Whilely County Desirage Board. Temporary structures may be a pleased spon or over the right-forway volunt the written connected of the social volunt data for part county in the proper control on more understand by the desired by the form desired by the former date of the form the proper volunt country and the former country the survey of the social volunt the former country the survey of the social volunt the former country the survey of, three cases, to enter the proper operation or manientance of the dam.

Areas designated on the plat as "Dulinage Basemant" are hereby reserved to the County, or sobrespont governmental authority, for the purposes of constructing, unstituting, operating, removing, and replacing accromote dranage facilities, but a strikes or salarsface, in group and the property of the pro

The removal of any obstructions located in any Utility Easement of Drainage Easement by an authorized person or persons performing maintenance or other work authorized herein shall in no way obligate the person in damages to restore the obstruction to its original

No owner of my Lot or any other pured within this Plat shall at my time remonstrate against or attempt to cause cessation of any finning operation, whother now existing or existing in the near future which interferes with the residential use of the Lot of trust owned by the person or the trust owned by the person or persons or remonstrate, Any person occuping tile to a Lot of trust within this Plat, advantable, and the school of the contraction o

The frequency occurants, or custociones, see to man with the land and shall be litteding on all parties and all parties of chaining under them that illustrately 1,0044, at which that maid allowants, or restrictions, and the southematically removed for emocestray exceeds emorphism of the parties mended through the Plan Commission. Invalidation of any ones of the foregoing occurants, or restrictions, by judgment or court order shall not now yaffered upor off the other occurants and all remains in full force and effect of the parties of the pa

The right to enforce these provisions by injunction, together with the right to cause the removal, by due process of law, of my structure or part thereof exected, or maintained in violation hereof, is hereby dedicated to the public, and reserved to the owners of the lots in this subdivision and to their herm and sudges.

arry L. Lence		Rebecca A. Lance	
tate of Indiana)		
) {:		
County of Whitley)		
or the purposed there Vitness my hand and	•	day of, 2020.	
dv Commission Expi	res:		
		Notary Public	
		Resident of	County,

day of

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEYOR

I, Joseph R. Herendeen, hereby certify that I can a Lend Surveyor registered in compliance with the lows of the State of Indiana; that based on any knowledge, experience and belief this plat and accompanying legal description accurately against a subdivision of real toward on the plat of the plat of the state of the



Witness our hands and seals this



WHITLEY COUNTY HIGHWAY

801 SOUTH LINE STREET COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725 PHONE: (260) 248-3123 FAX: (260) 248-3125 e-mail: whitleyhighway@whitleygov.com

December 9, 2020

Columbia City/Whitley County Joint Planning & Building Department 220 W Van Buren St Ste 204 Columbia City IN 46725 Attention: Nathan Bilger

Subject: Lance Acres

Dear Nathan:

The subject subdivision plat and site have been reviewed for drainage and highway requirements. There are no regulated drains on the property, and so there will be no setback requirements for regulated drains.

Regarding the Highway Department, the driveway for the lot is existing and meets sight distance requirements.

Thank you,

Brandon C Forrester, PE

Brandon (: Lut

Whitley County Engineer

Mark Culinane

From:

Brad Deutsch <b_deutsch@nremc.com>

Sent:

Thursday, December 3, 2020 8:21 AM

To:

Mark Cullnane

Subject:

RE: Request for comment on 20-W-SUBD-20 Lance Acres Amended

NREMC has no comment.

Brad Deutsch

Field Engineering Supervisor O: 1-888-413-6111 ext. 427

C: 260-229-6662

4901 East Park 30 Drive | Columbia City, IN 46725



From: Mark Cullnane <wcplanning2@whitleygov.com>

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 3:01 PM

To: Brandon Forrester <wcengineer@whitleygov.com>; jon.gotz@in.nacdnet.net; bauld@nisource.com; Brad Deutsch
 deutsch@nremc.com>; Koscher, Justin <justin.a.koscher@ftr.com>; Emily Romine <wctaxdeputy@whitleygov.com>

Subject: Request for comment on 20-W-SUBD-20 Lance Acres Amended

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello,

I am reaching out to request comment on 20-W-SUBD-20 Lance Acres Amended. This is a replat of Lance Acres, a subdivision approved by the Whitley County Plan Commission in October 2019. Petitioner is requesting a 1-lot subdivision. The existing Lance Acres is commonly known as 10054 S. 800 East-92, Roanoke, IN 46783 in Section 36 of Jefferson Township. The preliminary plat is attached.

Please let me know if you have questions or concerns.

Thank you,

Mark Cullnane Planner I Columbia City/Whitley County Joint Planning & Building Department 220 West Van Buren Street, Suite 204

Mark Cullnane

From:

BAuld@nisource.com

Sent:

Wednesday, December 2, 2020 4:14 PM

To:

Mark Cullnane

Subject:

Re: Request for comment on 20-W-SUBD-20 Lance Acres Amended

Hi Mark,

NIPSCO has no issues with the proposed plat. We do have 8" high pressure steel main on the West side of 800, inside of right of way.

- Brad Auld -

Brad Auld | Engineer II | Northern Indiana Public Service Company **NIPSCO** | 1501 Hale Ave | Fort Wayne, IN 46802 | © 0: (260) 257-6608 C: (260) 241-4141 ı⊠:bauld@nisource.com

Confidentiality Notice: This E-mail (including any attachments) is covered by the Electronic

Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C 2510-2521, is confidential and may be legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Please reply to the sender that you have received the message in error, and then delete it.

-----Mark Cullnane <wcplanning2@whitleygov.com> wrote: -----

To: Brandon Forrester < wcengineer@whitleygov.com >, "jon.gotz@in.nacdnet.net"

<jon.gotz@in.nacdnet.net>, "bauld@nisource.com" <bauld@nisource.com>, "b deutsch@nremc.com"
<b deutsch@nremc.com>, "Koscher, Justin" <justin.a.koscher@ftr.com>, Emily Romine

<wctaxdeputy@whitleygov.com>

From: Mark Cullnane <wcplanning2@whitleygov.com>

Date: 12/02/2020 03:01PM

Subject: Request for comment on 20-W-SUBD-20 Lance Acres Amended

USE CAUTION: This email was sent from an external source. Think before you click links or open attachments. If suspicious, please forward to security@nisource.com for review.

Hello,

I am reaching out to request comment on 20-W-SUBD-20 Lance Acres Amended. This is a replat of Lance Acres, a subdivision approved by the Whitley County Plan Commission in October 2019. Petitioner is requesting a 1-lot subdivision. The existing Lance Acres is commonly known as 10054 S. 800 East-92, Roanoke, IN 46783 in Section 36 of Jefferson Township. The preliminary plat is attached.

Please let me know if you have questions or concerns.

Mark Cullnane

From:

Scott Wagner

Sent:

Wednesday, December 2, 2020 12:58 PM

To: Subject: Mark Cullnane RE: crawfords

Follow Up Flag:

Follow up

Flag Status:

Flagged

Thanks. Lance acres is sanitary sewer and the well is within the plat boundaries.

From: Mark Cullnane

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 12:44 PM **To:** Scott Wagner <swagner@whitleygov.com>

Subject: RE: crawfords

Yes, a 1-lot at 4 acres including ROW. I've attached the plat.

I have one more that I will be soliciting comment on for this month's PC meeting. It's a replat of Lance Acres at 10054 S. 800 East-92. I'm pretty confident that they are on a well and Aqua sanitary sewer. The plat is attached.

Thank you,

Mark Cullnane

Planner I

Columbia City/Whitley County Joint Planning & Building Department

220 West Van Buren Street, Suite 204

Columbia City, IN 46725

260-248-3112

wcplanning2@whitleygov.com

From: Scott Wagner

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 12:02 PM **To:** Mark Cullnane <wcplanning2@whitleygov.com>

Subject: crawfords

Are Ryan and Carrie Crawford applying for a minor subdivision just south of 3290 South State Road 9?

Scott Wagner - REHS, CPM



220 West VanBuren St. Ste. 111 Columbia City, IN 46725

260-248-3121 ext. 5 www.whitleygov.com

Working Together For A Healthier Tomorrow

Mark Cullnane

From:

Koscher, Justin < justin.a.koscher@ftr.com>

Sent:

Wednesday, December 2, 2020 3:38 PM

To:

Mark Cullnane

Subject:

RE: Request for comment on 20-W-SUBD-20 Lance Acres Amended

Mark,

Frontier has no concern with this.

Thanks,
Justin Koscher
Spec Eng-Network Engineer
Frontier Communications
8001 W Jefferson Blvd
Fort Wayne, IN 46804
Office: (260) 461-2268
Justin.a.koscher@ftr.com



I CAN HELP YOU!

From: Mark Cullnane <wcplanning2@whitleygov.com>

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 3:01 PM

To: Brandon Forrester <wcengineer@whitleygov.com>; jon.gotz@in.nacdnet.net; bauld@nisource.com;

b deutsch@nremc.com; Koscher, Justin < justin.a.koscher@ftr.com>; Emily Romine < wctaxdeputy@whitleygov.com>

Subject: Request for comment on 20-W-SUBD-20 Lance Acres Amended

WARNING: External email. Please verify sender before opening attachments or clicking on links.

Hello,

I am reaching out to request comment on 20-W-SUBD-20 Lance Acres Amended. This is a replat of Lance Acres, a subdivision approved by the Whitley County Plan Commission in October 2019. Petitioner is requesting a 1-lot subdivision. The existing Lance Acres is commonly known as 10054 S. 800 East-92, Roanoke, IN 46783 in Section 36 of Jefferson Township. The preliminary plat is attached.

Please let me know if you have questions or concerns.

Thank you,

